The following impairment provisions were estimated based on three years historical data.

However, the impairment provision is recognised net of the funds available in the Special Reserve fund (created to provide
for bad and doubtful debts of the Bank as per the Section 23 of Pradeshiya Sanwardana Bank Act No. 41 of 2008) as
disclosed below.

2016

Rs.

   2015
(Restated)

Rs.

   2014
(Restated)

Rs.

Collective impairment recognised on loans & receivables (Note 21.b)  1,504,274,860  1,533,034,292  1,490,192,842
Collective impairment not recognised  453,846,003  421,781,593  377,658,619

 1,958,120,863  1,954,815,885  1,867,851,461

b.1.1  Restatement of Collective Impairment Provision
As stated in the Note A under statement of changes in equity previously reported collective impairment was understated.
Therefore, prior year reported balances were restated by adjusting each of the affected line item in the statement of financial
position and the income statement as summarised below:

I.  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Impact on Correction of Collective Impairment Provision
01 January 2015  As Previously Reported

Rs.
 Adjustments

Rs.
As Restated

Rs.

Total Assets
Loans and receivables from other customers  61,579,234,734 (348,968,472) 61,230,266,262
Tax receivables – NBT, VAT and income tax  –   97,704,643 97,704,643

Total Assets  92,359,181,722 (251,263,829) 92,107,917,892

Equity
Retained earnings  872,318,223  (247,665,335)  624,652,888

Total Liabilities
Other liabilities  2,473,576,847  (3,598,494)  2,469,978,353

Total equity and liabilities  92,359,181,722  (251,263,829)  92,107,917,892

31 December 2015

Total Assets
Loans and receivables from other customers  87,907,153,173  (827,699,223)  87,079,453,950
Tax receivables – NBT, VAT and income tax  –   231,749,253  231,749,253

Total Assets  107,376,492,611  (595,949,970)  106,780,542,641

Equity
Retained earnings  1,400,132,731  (600,973,067)  799,159,664

Total Liabilities
Other liabilities  1,787,964,768  5,023,097  1,792,987,865

Total equity and liabilities  107,376,492,611  (595,949,970)  106,780,542,641

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Regional Development Bank   Annual Report   2016 109

II.  INCOME STATEMENT
 Impact on Correction of Collective Impairment Provision

For the year ended 31 December 2015  As Previously Reported
Rs.

 Adjustments
Rs.

As Restated
Rs.

Net impairment charges on loans and other receivables  277,665,228  (478,730,750)  (201,065,522)
Income tax expense  (562,173,219)  134,044,610  (428,128,609)
NBT  (89,623,396)  (1,326,399)  (90,949,795)
Value added tax (VAT) on financial services  (413,904,359)  (7,295,193)  (421,199,552)
Profit for the year  882,459,469  (353,307,732)  529,151,737
Total comprehensive income for the year  929,646,041  (353,307,732)  576,338,310

B.2  INDIVIDUAL LOAN IMPAIRMENT
Bank

As at 31 December 2016
Rs.

2015
Rs.

Opening balance as at 01 January  91,034,553  –
Charge/(Write back) to income statement (Note 10)  (66,850,855)  91,034,553
Closing balance as at 31 December  24,183,698  91,034,553

22.  FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS – HELD-TO-MATURITY
Bank

As at 31 December 2016
Rs.

2015
Rs.

Debt securities – Debentures  516,741,803  –
Total  516,741,803  –

2016
 No. of Debentures  Cost of Investment

Rs.
Amortised Cost

Rs.

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC  5,000,000  500,000,000  516,741,803
Total  500,000,000  516,741,803

[…]

increment due on 01 January 2018)

Mortality A1967/70 Mortality Table A1967/70 Mortality Table
Retirement age 57 Years 57 Years

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Regional Development Bank   Annual Report   2016 119

31.5  SENSITIVITY OF ASSUMPTIONS USED IN THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all
other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the total comprehensive income and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate and salary increment rate on to total comprehensive income and employment benefit obligation for the year.

2016 2015
Increase/(Decrease)

in Discount Rate
Increase/(Decrease)

in Salary
Increment Rate

Sensitivity Effect on
Income Statement

Increase/(Reduction)
in results for the year

Rs.

Present value of
Defined Benefit Obligation

Increase/(Decrease)
in the Liability

Rs.

Sensitivity Effect on
Income Statement

Increase/(Reduction)
in results for the year

Rs.

Present value of
Defined Benefit Obligation

Increase/(Decrease)
in the Liability

Rs.

1%  –   67,876,228  (67,876,228)  56,989,406  (56,989,406)
(-1%)  –   (76,267,477)  76,267,477  (63,930,359)  63,930,359

 –   1%  (71,380,057)  71,380,057  (14,973,213)  14,973,213
 –   (-1%)  64,474,734  (64,474,734)  14,625,300  (14,625,300)

32.  STATED CAPITAL
Bank

As at 31 December 2016
Rs.

2015
Rs.

Ordinary Shares
Opening balance as at 01 January  1,370,936,931  1,370,936,931
Issue of shares  –   –
Closing balance as at 31 December  1,370,936,931  1,370,936,931

33.  STATUTORY RESERVE FUND
Bank

As at 31 December 2016
Rs.

2015
Rs.

Opening balance as at 01 January  567,391,264  523,268,291
Transfer during the period  32,064,411  44,122,973
Closing balance as at 31 December  599,455,675  567,391,264

34.  RETAINED EARNINGS
Bank

As at 31 December 2016

Rs.

   2015
(Restated)

Rs.

Opening balance as at 01 January  799,159,665  872,318,223
Prior year adjustment –  (247,665,335)
Profit for the year  641,288,212  529,151,737
Other comprehensive Income  (122,683,276)  47,186,573
Transfers to other reserves  (192,386,464)  (264,737,840)
Dividend  (137,093,693)  (137,093,693)
Closing balance as at 31 December  988,284,444  799,159,665

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

120 Regional Development Bank   Annual Report   2016

35.  OTHER RESERVES
A.  BANK – CURRENT YEAR (2016)

Opening Balance
as at 01 January

Rs.

Movement/
Transfers

Rs.

Closing Balance
as at 31 December

Rs.

General reserve  2,458,164,810  128,257,642 2,586,422,452
Special reserve fund  421,781,593  32,064,411  453,846,004
Total  2,879,946,403  160,322,053  3,040,268,456

B.  BANK – PREVIOUS YEAR (2015)
Opening Balance

as at 01 January
Rs.

Movement/
Transfers

Rs.

Closing Balance
as at 31 December

Rs.

General reserve  2,281,672,916  176,491,894  2,458,164,810
Special reserve fund  377,658,619  44,122,974  421,781,593
Total  2,659,331,535  220,614,868  2,879,946,403

The general reserve is the result of the Bank transferring a certain amount of profit from retained earnings accounts to general
reserve account. The purpose of setting up the general reserve is to meet potential future unknown liabilities.

36.  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
In the normal course of business, the Bank undertakes commitments and incurs contingent liabilities with legal recourse to its
customers to accommodate the financial and investment needs of clients, to conduct trading activities and to manage its
own exposure to risk. These financial instruments generate interest or fees and carries elements of credit risk in excess of those